
112701909\V-5 

 

 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
CORRECT EMPLOYEE WAGE 
ORDER 

- 1 -  

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

 DENTONS US  LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
 SUITE 2500 LAW OFFICES 
 601 South Figueroa Street 601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 
 T 213-623-9300 / F 213-623-9924 T 206 292 2110 / F 206 292 2104 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 

 

IN RE: 

ASTRIA HEALTH, et al.  

Debtors.1 

Chapter 11 

Lead Case No. 19-01189-11 

Jointly Administered 

ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ EX 
PARTE MOTION FOR CORRECTION 
OF PRIORITY AMOUNT IN FIRST DAY 
EMPLOYEE WAGE ORDER 

Re: Docket Nos. 352, 83 

                                                 
1 The Debtors, along with their case numbers, are as follows:  Astria Health (19-
01189-11), Glacier Canyon, LLC (19-01193-11), Kitchen and Bath Furnishings, 
LLC (19-01194-11), Oxbow Summit, LLC (19-01195-11), SHS Holdco, LLC (19-
01196-11), SHC Medical Center - Toppenish (19-01190-11), SHC Medical Center - 
Yakima (19-01192-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital Association (19-01191-
11), Sunnyside Community Hospital Home Medical Supply, LLC (19-01197-11), 
Sunnyside Home Health (19-01198-11), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-
01199-11), Yakima Home Care Holdings, LLC (19-01201-11), and Yakima HMA 
Home Health, LLC (19-01200-11). 

19-01189-FLK11    Doc 353    Filed 07/02/19    Entered 07/02/19 13:10:01     Pg 1 of 3

¨1¤z+y3'"     %z«

1901189190702000000000005

Docket #0353  Date Filed: 07/02/2019



112701909\V-5 

 

 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
CORRECT EMPLOYEE WAGE 
ORDER 

- 2 -  

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

 DENTONS US  LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
 SUITE 2500 LAW OFFICES 
 601 South Figueroa Street 601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 
 T 213-623-9300 / F 213-623-9924 T 206 292 2110 / F 206 292 2104 

Upon consideration of the motion, dated July 2, 2019 [Docket No. [352] (the 

“Motion”), 2  of Astria Health and the above-referenced affiliated debtors 

(collectively, the “Debtors”), the debtors and debtors in possession in the above-

captioned chapter 11 bankruptcy cases (collectively, the “Chapter 11 Cases”), for 

the entry of an order correcting for a correction to the Order Granting Emergency 

Motion For Order: (I) Authorizing Debtors To (A) Pay Prepetition Employee 

Wages, Salaries, And Agency Fees, And (B) Pay And Honor Employee Benefits And 

Other Workforce Obligations; And (IIi) Authorizing And Directing The Applicable 

Banks To Pay All Checks And Electronic Payment Requests Made By The Debtors 

Relating To The Foregoing  (the “Employee Wage Order”) [Docket No. 83], all as 

more fully set out in the Motion; and it further appearing that the Court has 

jurisdiction over this matter; and it further appearing that notice of the Motion as set 

forth therein is sufficient under the circumstances, and that no other or further 

notice need be provided; and it further appearing that the relief requested in the 

Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates and their creditors; and 

after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the Motion is granted; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Priority Cap amount of $13,650 replaces the amount of 

$12,850. 

///End of Order/// 
                                                 
2  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the 
Motion. 

19-01189-FLK11    Doc 353    Filed 07/02/19    Entered 07/02/19 13:10:01     Pg 2 of 3



112701909\V-5 

 

 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
CORRECT EMPLOYEE WAGE 
ORDER 

- 3 -  

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

 DENTONS US  LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
 SUITE 2500 LAW OFFICES 
 601 South Figueroa Street 601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 
 T 213-623-9300 / F 213-623-9924 T 206 292 2110 / F 206 292 2104 

PRESENTED BY: 

  /s/ Sam J. Alberts  
SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA #22255) 
SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Pro Hac Vice pending) 
DENTONS US LLP 

JAMES L. DAY (WSBA #20474) 
BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
 
Proposed Attorneys for the Chapter 11 
Debtors and Debtors In Possession 
 

19-01189-FLK11    Doc 353    Filed 07/02/19    Entered 07/02/19 13:10:01     Pg 3 of 3


