

1	Upon consideration of the motion, dated July 2, 2019 [Docket No. [352] (the
2	"Motion"), ² of Astria Health and the above-referenced affiliated debtors
3	(collectively, the "Debtors"), the debtors and debtors in possession in the above-
4	captioned chapter 11 bankruptcy cases (collectively, the "Chapter 11 Cases"), for
5	the entry of an order correcting for a correction to the Order Granting Emergency
6	Motion For Order: (I) Authorizing Debtors To (A) Pay Prepetition Employee
7	Wages, Salaries, And Agency Fees, And (B) Pay And Honor Employee Benefits And
8	Other Workforce Obligations; And (IIi) Authorizing And Directing The Applicable
9	Banks To Pay All Checks And Electronic Payment Requests Made By The Debtors
10	Relating To The Foregoing (the "Employee Wage Order") [Docket No. 83], all as
11	more fully set out in the Motion; and it further appearing that the Court has
12	jurisdiction over this matter; and it further appearing that notice of the Motion as set
13	forth therein is sufficient under the circumstances, and that no other or further
14	notice need be provided; and it further appearing that the relief requested in the
15	Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates and their creditors; and
16	after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby
17	ORDERED that the Motion is granted; and it is further
18	ORDERED that the Priority Cap amount of \$13,650 replaces the amount of
19	\$12,850.
20	///End of Order///
21	² Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.
	ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO CORRECT EMPLOYEE WAGE DENTONS US LLP SUITE 2500 601 South Figueroa Street 601 Union Street, Suite 5000

Doc 353 Filed 07/02/19

SUITE 2500

LAW OFFICES

1	PRESENTED BY:
2	/s/ Sam J. Alberts
3	SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA #22255) SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i> pending) DENTONS US LLP
4	JAMES L. DAY (WSBA #20474)
5	BUSH KORNFELD LLP
6	Proposed Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors and Debtors In Possession
7	Desiris and Desiris in Tossession
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
	ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DENTONS US LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP

- 3